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1. Identity of Company 

1.1 Name and Address of Company 

 DHX Media Ltd. (“DHX” or the “Company”) 

 1478 Queen Street 

 Halifax, NS B3J 2H7 

 

1.2 Executive Officer 

For further information, please contact Keith Abriel, Chief Financial Officer at 416-363-8034.   

 

2. Details of Acquisition 

2.1 Nature of Business Acquired 

On June 30, 2017, DHX acquired the entertainment division of Iconix Brand Group, Inc. (“IED”) which 

includes both an 80% controlling interest in Peanuts and a 100% interest in Strawberry Shortcake. 

The remaining 20% interest in Peanuts will continue to be held by members of the family of Charles 

M. Schulz.  Peanuts and Strawberry Shortcake are both widely recognized global brands with 

established customer bases.  Peanuts was created in 1950 and currently has more than 1,100 

licenses globally with distribution in nearly 300 countries.  Peanuts includes nearly 18,000 comic 

strips and 195 half-hours of library content, including several well-known seasonal specials.  

Strawberry Shortcake was created in 1979 and currently has more than 200 licenses globally with 

distribution in more than 120 countries.  Strawberry Shortcake also includes 148 half-hours of 

library content.   

2.2 Date of Acquisition 

June 30, 2017 

2.3 Consideration 

The total consideration paid by DHX in connection with the acquisition was approximately US $346.5 

million, including a preliminary excess working capital adjustment of approximately US $1.5 million 

which was paid at closing, with a final adjustment to be determined post-closing and not expected 

to exceed US $5 million.  The consideration was paid by DHX in cash.  Concurrently with both the 

closing of the acquisition and in conjunction with a refinancing of all the Company’s long-term debt, 

excluding interim production financing and finance leases, DHX entered into senior secured credit 

agreement consisting of a term loan facility in the amount of US $495 million and a revolving credit 

facility of up to US $30 million.  At closing, no amounts were drawn on the revolving credit facility.  

The senior secured credit facility matures December 31, 2023.  On May 31, 2017, and in 



contemplation of the closing of the acquisition, the Company issued subscription receipts in the 

amount of CAD $140 million, which upon closing of the acquisition on June 30, 2017 were 

automatically converted into special warrants, which upon the satisfaction of certain conditions or 

on October 1, 2017 will be automatically exercised, for no additional consideration into senior 

unsecured convertible debentures of the Company, which bear interest at a rate of 5.875% and are 

convertible into common voting shares or variable voting shares of the Company at a price of $8.00 

per share, subject to certain customary adjustments.  The convertible debentures mature 

September 30, 2024.   

2.4 Effect on Financial Position 

DHX believes the acquisition of IED will provide a number of expected advantages to the combined 

company for the benefit of DHX shareholders.  These advantages are expected to include, but are 

not limited to, the following:   

 

 introduces two globally recognized evergreen kids brands to DHX’s existing IP portfolio and 

content generation platform; 

 provides DHX’s consumer products business with considerable added size and scale;  

 adds more than 340 half-hours of proprietary content to DHX’s library; and 

 enhances and diversifies DHX’s free cash flow profile. 

As noted, the acquisition adds significant additional long-term debt to DHX’s balance sheet, 

including the new senior secured credit facilities and the new special warrants which will be 

exchanged for convertible debentures, all of which are discussed in Section 2.3.  

Additional details of the effect of the acquisition of DHX’s financial position are included in the 

unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements as at March 31, 2017 and for the nine 

months period then ended, and for the year ended June 30, 2016.  The unaudited pro forma 

consolidated financial statements are based on estimates and assumptions made by management 

which are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of preparing these unaudited pro 

forma financial statements.   

The Company does not plan or propose to make any material change in the Company’s or IED’s 

business or affairs that would reasonably be expected to have a significant effect on the financial 

position or results of operations of the Company.  

2.5 Prior Valuations 

None. 

2.6 Parties to Transaction 

The acquisition of IED was not a transaction with an informed person, associate or affiliate of DHX. 

 



2.7 Date of Report 

September 13, 2017  

3. Financial Statements 

The following financial statements as required by Part 8 of National Instrument 51-102 are included 

in this Business Acquisition Report: 

Schedule A 

Audited Combined Carve-Out Financial Statements of IED for the year ended December 31, 2016, 

together with the unaudited comparative figures for December 31, 2015, notes thereto and the 

report of the auditors thereon. 

DHX has not obtained consent of the auditors of IED to include its audit report in this Business 

Acquisition Report. 

Schedule B 

Unaudited Interim Combined Carve-Out Financial Statements of IED for the three months ended 

March 31, 2017, together with the unaudited comparative figures for March 31, 2016, and notes 

thereto. 

Schedule C 

(a) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017; 

(b) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) for the nine months ended 

March 31, 2017; 

(c) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) for the year ended June 30, 

2016; and 

(d) Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements. 

 

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS 

This Business Acquisition Report contains forward looking statements with respect to DHX and the 

acquisition of IED, including statements regarding the expected benefits of the acquisition that may be 

generated. Although DHX believes that the expectations reflected in such forward looking statements 

are reasonable, such statements involve risks and uncertainties and are based on information currently 

available to DHX. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward 

looking statements. Factors that could cause actual results or events to differ materially from current 

expectations, among other things, include, but are not limited to, risks related to DHX’s ability to 

successfully integrate the IED business, the ability to retain required employees and customer contracts, 

market factors, customer contract interpretation, application of accounting policies and principles, and 

production related risks, and other factors discussed in materials filed with applicable securities 



regulatory authorities from time to time including matters discussed under "Risk Factors" in the 

Company’s Annual Information Form for the year ended June 30, 2016 and risks discussed in the 

Company’s Management Information Circular distributed to DHX shareholders in connection with the 

annual meeting held on December 15, 2016. These forward-looking statements are made as of the date 

hereof, and the Company assumes no obligation to update or revise them to reflect new events or 

circumstances, except as required by law.  The forward-looking statements contained in this report are 

expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. 











































































 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DHX Media Ltd. 
 
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated 
Financial Statements 
March 31, 2017 
 
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, 
except for shares and amounts per share) 
 



 

DHX Media Ltd. 
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued on next page)  
As at March 31, 2017 

 
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

DHX Media 

Ltd. 

$ 

  

IED 

$ 

  

Notes 

 

  

Pro Forma 

adjustments 

$ 

  

Pro Forma 

Balance 

sheet 

$ 

 
Assets           
           
Current assets           

Cash and cash equivalents  49,903  19,988               4 (a)  (449,656)  46,406 

      4 (b)  (7,896)   

      4 (c)  (2,399)   

       5 (a)  750,006   
       5 (b)  (313,540)   
Amounts receivable  206,982  25,357    -  232,339 
Accounts receivable – affiliates  -  344,473  4 (c)  (344,473)  - 
Prepaid expenses and other   8,914  1,931    -  10,845 
Investment in film and television programs  168,860  -    -  168,860 
           
  434,659  391,749    (367,958)  458,450 
           
           
Long-term amounts receivable  19,609  8,978    -  28,587 
Deferred financing fees  400  -  5 (b)  (400)  - 
Acquired and library content  84,649  117  4 (a)    83,974  168,740 
Property, plant and equipment  30,036  3,381    -  33,417 
Intangible assets  135,634  265,129  4 (a)  158,959  559,722 
Goodwill  204,682  68,815  4 (a)  (48,010)  225,487 
           
  909,669  738,169    (173,435)  1,474,403 
           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
           



 

DHX Media Ltd. 
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued) 
As at March 31, 2017 

 

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  
  

 

 

  

DHX Media 

Ltd. 

$ 
  

IED 

$ 
  

Notes 

 
  

Pro Forma 

adjustments 

$ 
  

Pro Forma 

Balance 

sheet 

$ 
 

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity           

           

Current liabilities           
Bank indebtedness  7,493  -  5 (b)  (7,493)  - 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  115,328  12,969  4 (a)  3,547  127,534 
 
Accounts payable – affiliates  -  10,853  

5 (b) 
  

(4,310) 
-  10,853 

Deferred revenue  30,376  16,645    -  47,021 
Interim production financing  97,045  -    -  97,045 
Current portion of long-term debt and 

obligations under finance leases  12,543  445,395  4 (c)  (445,395)  8,603 
      5 (a)  6,424   
      5 (b)  (10,364)   
           
  262,785  485,862    (457,591)  291,056 
           
Long-term debt and obligations under      

finance leases  278,415  -  5 (a)  743,582  750,118 
      5 (b)  (271,879)   
Other liabilities  14,943  5,336    -  20,279 
Deferred income taxes  8,672  -    -  8,672 
           
  564,815  491,198    14,112  1,070,125 
           

Shareholders’ Equity           

Equity attributable to Shareholders of DHX 
Media Ltd.   344,149  203,656  4 (a)  (302,179)  

 
316,359 

  
 
    

4 (b) 
4 (c)  

(7,896) 
98,523   

      5 (b)  (19,894)   
Non-controlling interest  705  43,315  4 (a)  43,899  87,919 
           
  344,854  246,971    (187,547)  404,278 
           
  909,669  738,169    (173,435)  1,474,403 



 

DHX Media Ltd. 
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss)  
For the nine-month period ended March 31, 2017 

 

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
  

 

  

DHX Media 
Ltd. 

$  
IED 

 $  
Notes 

  

Pro Forma 
adjustments 

$  

Pro Forma 
Statement of 

income 
(loss) 

$ 

    
 
       

Revenues  211,065  113,957    -  325,022 
           
Expenses           
Direct production costs and expense of 

film and television produced  95,669  -    -  95,669 
Amortization of acquired and library 

content  8,182  -  4 (e)  7,568  15,750 
Amortization of property and equipment 

and intangibles  12,503  772    -  13,275 
Development expenses and other  2,775  -    -  2,775 
Write-down of investment in film and 

television programs, acquired and 
library content and intangibles  1,528  6,773  4 (d)  (6,773)  1,528 

Selling, general and administrative  56,103  78,944    -  135,047 
Finance expense  14,444  42,317  4 (c)  (41,236)  34,985 
               5 (c)  (13,497)   
               5 (d)  32,957   
Finance income  (396)  (549)    -  (945) 
           
  190,808  128,257    (20,981)  298,084 
           
Income (loss) before income taxes  20,257  (14,300)    20,981  26,938 
           
Provision for (recovery of) income 

taxes           
Current income taxes  5,863  1,701          4 (f)  7,086  8,618 
              5 (e)   (6,032)   
Deferred income taxes  (284)  -    -  (284) 
           
  5,579  1,701    1,054  8,334 
           
Net income (loss) for the period  14,678  (16,001)    19,927  18,604 
           
           
Net income attributable to 
     non-controlling interests   -  -  4 (g)  4,134  4,134 
           
Net income (loss) attributable to 
     DHX Media Ltd  14,678  (16,001)    

 
15,793  14,470   

           
 
Basic earnings per  
       common share  0.11        0.11 

           
Diluted earnings per           

common share  0.11        0.11 

           
           
           
           



 

DHX Media Ltd. 
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) 
For the year ended June 30, 2016 

 

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
  

 

  

DHX Media 
Ltd. 

$ 
IED 

$  Notes  

Pro Forma 
adjustments 

$  

Pro Forma 
Statement of 

income 
(loss) 

$ 
          
          

Revenues  304,817 152,652    -  457,469 
          
Expenses          
Direct production costs and expense of 

film and television produced   144,376 -    -  144,376 
Amortization of acquired and library 
         content  - -  4 (e)  10,091  10,091 
Amortization of property and equipment 

and intangibles  14,523 691    -  15,214 

Development expenses and other  5,950 -    -  5,950 
Write-down of investment in film and 

television programs   1,750 -    -  1,750 
Selling, general and administrative  75,614 102,133    -  177,747 
Finance expense  30,153 25,295  4 (c)  (24,920)  52,766 
           5 (c)  (21,677)   
     5 (d)  43,915   
Finance income  (338) (1,548)    -  (1,886) 
          
  272,028 126,571    7,409  406,008 
          
Income (loss) before income 

taxes  32,789 26,081    (7,409)  51,461 
          
Provision for (recovery of) 

income taxes          
Current income taxes  16,934 2,215        4 (f)  11,773  24,028 
           5 (e)  (6,894)   
Deferred income taxes  (11,813) -    -  (11,813) 
          
  5,121 2,215    4,879  12,215 

          
Net income (loss) for the year  27,668 23,866    (12,288)  39,246 
          
          
Net income attributable to 
        non-controlling interests  - -  4 (g)  6,814  6,814 
 
Net income (loss) attributable to 
       DHX Media Ltd.  27,668 23,866           (19,102)    32,432 

          
 
Basic earnings per  
       common share  0.22        0.26 

          
Diluted earnings per         

common share  0.22       0.25 

          
          
          

 

 



DHX Media Ltd. 
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 
March 31, 2017 

 

(expressed in thousands of Canandian dollars, except for shares and amounts per share) 

 

 

 

1 Basis of presentation 

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of DHX Media Ltd. ("DHX Media" or the "Company") as 

at March 31, 2017 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income for the nine-month period 

ended March 31, 2017 and the year ended June 30, 2016 (collectively “the unaudited pro forma financial 

statements”), have been prepared by management of DHX Media to give effect to:  a)  the acquisition (the 

"Acquisition") of the entertainment division of Iconix Brand Group Inc (“IED”) as well as b) the related 

financing of the Acquisition, which also includes the refinancing of the Company’s existing debt (collectively the 

“Financing”).  The assumptions underlying the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are 

described in the accompanying notes.   

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared based on information derived 

from the following:  

 audited consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2016 

prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”); 

 unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the nine 

months ended March 31, 2017, prepared in accordance with IFRS relevant to the preparation of interim 

financial statements; 

 audited combined carve-out financial statements of IED as at and for the year ended December 31, 

2016 and 2015 (unaudited), prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States (“US GAAP”); and  

 unaudited interim condensed combined carve-out financial statements of IED as at and for the three 

months ended March 31, 2017, prepared in accordance with US GAAP.  These consolidated financial 

statements have been reconciled by management to DHX’s IFRS accounting policies where required. 

For purpose of preparing these unaudited pro forma financial statements, the nine month period ended March 

31, 2017 and the twelve months ended June 30, 2016 for IED has been constructed as follows:  

 by beginning with the unaudited interim condensed combined carve-out financial statements of IED as 

at and for the three months ended March 31, 2017,  prepared in accordance with US GAAP, and 

including the results of operations for the six-month period from July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 as 

obtained from the IED’s accounting records and applying period-end adjustments; and   

 by beginning with IED’s accounting records for the twelve months ended June 30, 2016 and applying 

period-end adjustments.  

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of income (loss) for the year ended June 30, 2016 utilizes 

accounting policies that are consistent with those disclosed in the Company’s audited consolidated financial 

statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2016.  The unaudited pro-forma consolidated balance sheet as  



DHX Media Ltd. 
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 
March 31, 2017 

 

(expressed in thousands of Canandian dollars, except for shares and amounts per share) 

 

 

 

1 Basis of presentation (continued) 

at March 31, 2017 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of income (loss) for the nine months 

ended March 31, 2017 utilize these same accounting policies, with the exception of standards that were adopted 

(prospectively), effective July 1, 2016 and are reflected in the Company’s unaudited interim consolidated 

financial statements as at and for the nine months ended March 31, 2017.   

The unaudited pro forma adjustments disclosed in Notes 4 and 5 give pro forma effect to events that are directly 
attributable to the Acquisition and Financing, are factually supportable and with respect to the pro forma 
statement of income, are expected to have a recurring impact on the Company.  The unaudited pro forma 
consolidated financial statements are presented for information purposes only, and reflect estimates made by 
the Company with respect to the Acquisition and the Financing that it considers to be reasonable.  However, 
these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements may not be indicative of the financial position that 
would have prevailed and operating results that would have been obtained if the transactions had taken place 
on the dates indicated in the pro forma financial statements or of the financial position or operating results 
which may be obtained in the future. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not reflect 
any cost savings, operating or revenue synergies that the combined company may achieve as a result of the 
Acquisition, or any costs to integrate the operations of DHX Media and IED, or any costs necessary to achieve 
these potential cost savings, operating or revenue synergies. 

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not a forecast or projection of future results. 

The actual financial position and results of operations of the Company for any period following the closing of 

the Acquisition will vary from the amounts set forth in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial 

statements and such variation may be material. 

There are no material transactions between DHX Media and IED during the periods presented in the unaudited 

pro forma consolidated financial statements that would need to be eliminated on a pro forma basis.  

2 Presentation of IED historical carve-out combined financial statements 

Certain items within IED’s combined carve-out financial statements referred to above have been reclassified to 

conform with DHX’s consolidated balance sheet presentation.  The unaudited interim condensed combined 

carve out consolidated balance sheet of IED has been translated at the June 30, 2017 exchange rate.  The 

unaudited interim condensed combined carve out consolidated statement of operations of IED for the nine-

months ended March 31, 2017 and for the year ended June 30, 2016 have been translated at the average 

exchange rate for the nine months ended March 31, 2017 and for the year ended June 30, 2016, respectively. 

3 Description of Acquisition of IED 

On June 30, 2017, DHX Media acquired IED, which includes both an 80% controlling interest in Peanuts and a 
100% interest in Strawberry Shortcake for total cash consideration of US $346.5 million, subject to certain 
working capital adjustments, of which US $1.5 million was paid at closing of the Acquisition, and the balance of 
which will be finalized based on the June 30, 2017 audited financial statements.  Specifically, the Acquisition 
was comprised of an 80% interest in Peanuts Holdings LLC (including all subsidiaries), a 100% interest in  



DHX Media Ltd. 
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 
March 31, 2017 

 

(expressed in thousands of Canandian dollars, except for shares and amounts per share) 

 

 

 

3 Description of Acquisition of IED (continued) 

IBGNYC LLC (including all subsidiaries), a 100% interest IBGSCREEEN LLC, and a 100% interest in Shortcake 
IP Holdings LLC.  The remaining 20% non-controlling interests in Peanuts Holdings LLC will continue to be 
held by members of the family of Charles M. Schulz. 

The Acquisition will be accounted for by DHX using the acquisition method under IFRS 3, Business 
Combinations.  Under the acquisition method, assets and liabilities are initially recorded at their fair value on 
the date of purchase and the total purchase price is allocated to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed.  The 20% of Peanuts Holdings LLC not acquired as part of the Acquisition will be recorded 
as non-controlling interest based on the Acquisition date proportionate fair value of the net assets of IED.  The 
excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair value of the net assets acquired will be allocated to goodwill.   

The determination of the fair value of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed is based on the 
carrying values of IED’s assets and liabilities at March 31, 2017, for illustrative purposes in these unaudited pro 
forma financial statements.  Furthermore, the preliminary purchase price has been translated using the June 
30, 2017 exchange rate.   

   Fair value of consideration transferred:  
                 $ 
   Cash payment         447,706 
   Working capital adjustment – paid at closing            1,950 
   Estimated final working capital adjustment               3,547 
              453,203        
         
   Fair value of IED:   
   

 

                                                                 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  $ 
   
Cash  17,589 
Amounts receivable   25,357 
Prepaid expense and other  1,931 
Long-term receivables  8,978 
Acquired library content  84,091 
Property, plant and equipment  3,381 
Intangible assets - brands   424,088 
Goodwill   20,805 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (12,969) 
Accounts payable – affiliates  (10,853) 
Deferred revenue  (16,645) 
Other liabilities  (5,336) 
  540,417 
   
Less: Non-controlling interests  (87,214) 
   
Net assets acquired  453,203 



DHX Media Ltd. 
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 
March 31, 2017 

 

(expressed in thousands of Canandian dollars, except for shares and amounts per share) 

 

 

 

4 Pro Forma assumptions and adjustments – Acquisition of IED 

a) The following are the pro forma adjustments to IED carrying values arising from the purchase price 

allocation detailed in note 3.  

  $   
     

     
Acquired and library content  83,974   
Intangible assets - brands                                                                                          
Goodwill 
  

158,959 
(48,010) 

   
 

The carrying values of IED’s cash, certain amounts receivables, prepaid expense and other current assets, 

long term receivables, PPE and accounts payable and accrued liabilities at March 31, 2017 were assumed to 

approximate their fair values.  Included in the above pro forma adjustments is the estimated final working 

adjustment payable, based on the working capital as at March 31, 2017 of $3,547, as well as an adjustment 

to adjust the implied fair value of the non-controlling interests of $43,899, and an adjustment to eliminate 

the historical equity accounts of the IED in the amount of $302,179.  

b)  Pro forma adjustment to record estimated acquisition related transaction costs of $7,896. 

c) Certain assets and liabilities of IED were settled by the seller prior to the Acquisition date.  These include: 
i)  long term debt on the balance sheet of IED in the amount of $445,395; and ii)  affiliate receivables of 
IED in the amount of $344,473, $2,399 of which is required to be settled in cash prior to closing of the 
Acquisition.  Pro forma adjustment to IED’s historical interest expense of $41,236 for the nine months 
ended March 31, 2017 and $24,920 for the year ended June 30, 2016 relating to this long term debt has 
been eliminated.   

d) An impairment charge of $6,773 recorded by IED for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2017 was 
reversed as the underlying assets were revalued on Acquisition.   

e) Amortization of acquired and library content of $7,568 for the nine-months ended March 31, 2017, and  
$10,091 for the year ended June 30, 2016 was recorded to reflect the expense  as calculated in a manner 
consistent with DHX Media’s accounting policies,  being 12% annually on a declining balance basis.  The 
Company has determined that the intangible assets recognized as a result of the Acquisition, being brands, 
will be treated as indefinite life intangible assets. 

f) The tax effect of the related pro forma adjustments of $7,086 for the nine-month period ended March 31, 

2017 and $11,773 for the year ended June 30, 2016 is based on the statutory rate of 38%.   

g) Non-controlling interest has been adjusted by $4,134 for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2017 and 
$6,814 for the year ended June 30, 2016 for the above noted changes in amortization. 

  



DHX Media Ltd. 
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 
March 31, 2017 

 

(expressed in thousands of Canandian dollars, except for shares and amounts per share) 

 

 

 

5 Pro Forma assumptions and adjustments – Financing 

a) These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements reflect the impact of the Financing 
completed by DHX Media to: a) finance the Acquisition as well as b) to refinance the Company’s long-term 
debt, excluding interim production financing and finance leases.   

Concurrent with the closing of the Acquisition, the Company entered into senior secured credit agreement 
consisting of a term loan facility in the amount of US $495,000 (CAD $642,362) and a revolving credit 
facility in the aggregate amount of up to US $30,000 (CAD $38,931).  Related debt issue costs of $26,034 
were incurred.  At closing, no amounts were drawn on the revolving credit facility.     

On May 31, 2017, and in contemplation of the closing of the Acquisition, the Company issued subscription 
receipts in the amount of CAD $140,000, which, upon closing of the Acquisition, were automatically 
converted into special warrants, which upon the earlier of the satisfaction of certain conditions or on 
October 1, 2017, will be automatically exercised, for no additional consideration, into senior unsecured 
convertible debentures of the Company bearing interest at a rate of 5.875%.  These convertible debentures 
are convertible into variable voting common shares of the Company at a price of $8.00 per share, subject 
to certain customary adjustments.  Related issuance costs of $6,322 were incurred.   

b) Concurrent with the closing of the Acquisition closing date, the Company settled its outstanding senior 
secured credit facility, including the closing of the Company’s revolving credit facility and term loan 
facility, and the Company’s senior unsecured notes for aggregate amount of $313,540.  Amounts consisted 
of the revolving credit facility of $7,493, debt principal of $63,272 related to the term loan facility and 
$225,000 related to the senior unsecured notes, accrued interest of $4,310 and early redemption penalties 
on the senior unsecured notes of $13,465.  Previously deferred issue costs and other non-cash items 
associated with these facilities in the amount of $6,429 were expensed.  All debt repayment penalties and 
related debt issue costs are non-recurring, and as such have been charged against equity attributable to 
Shareholders of DHX Media Ltd and not adjusted for in the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement 
of income.   

c) Interest expense, which includes the accretion of debt issue costs, of $12,768 and $729, respectively for the 
nine-months ended March 31, 2017, and $17,321 and $4,356, respectively for the year ended June 30, 2016 
related to the extinguished debt have been eliminated.   

d) Pro forma interest expense, which includes the accretion of debt issue costs, of $29,308 and $3,649, 
respectively for the nine-months ended March 31, 2017, and $39,041 and 4,874, respectively for the year 
ended June 30, 2016 related to the new senior secured credit facilities and the special warrants.   

e) A net income tax recovery of $6,032 for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2017 and $6,894 for the 

year ended June 30, 2016 have been recorded on the above adjustments to interest expense. 

 
  

 



DHX Media Ltd. 
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 
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6 DHX Media pro forma shares outstanding and net income per share 

The average number of shares used in the computations of unaudited pro forma consolidated basic net income 
(loss) per share has been determined as follows: 

  
Nine months ended 

March 31,  
Year ended 

June 30, 
  2017  2016 

     
Weighted average number of DHX Media shares issued and outstanding  134,004,190  126,146,233 
     
Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding of DHX Media  134,004,190  126,146,233 
     
Pro forma net income per share  0.11  0.26 
     
 

The average number of shares used in the computations of unaudited pro forma consolidated diluted net 

income per share has been determined as follows: 

  
Nine months ended 

March 31,  
Year ended 

June 30, 
  2017  2016 

     
Weighted average number of DHX Media shares issued and outstanding  134,938,094  127,682,379 
     
Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding of DHX Media  134,938,094  127,682,379 
     
Pro forma net income per share  0.11  0.25 
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